

Nos. 18-1277 & 18-1280

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

Annie Laurie Gaylor, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

Steven T. Mnuchin, Secretary of the United States Department of  
Treasury, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*,

and

Edward Peecher, *et al.*,  
*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants*.

---

Brief of *Amici Curiae*

Pacific Justice Institute, Congressional Prayer Caucus Foundation,  
National Legal Foundation, Forcey Bible Church, and  
International Conference of Evangelical Chaplain Endorsers,  
*in support of Appellants and urging reversal.*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Ste. 204  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454  
(757) 463-6133; nlf@nlf.net

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
Claybrook LLC  
1001 Pa. Ave., NW, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

David A. Bruce  
205 Vierling Drive  
Silver Spring, Maryland 20904  
(757) 463-6133

Appellate Court No: 18-1277 & 18-1280

Short Caption: Gaylor v. Mnuchin

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>vi</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>4</b>
I. The Establishment Clause Is Pro-Religion and Does Not Prohibit All Laws Respecting Religion .....	5
A. The Text of the Clause Allows Laws About Religion, Other Than Those Establishing Religion.....	5
B. The Founders Passed Laws Encouraging Religion .....	6
C. Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Contradict the Clause’s Text and History .....	8
II. The Establishment Clause Is Pro-Marketplace of Ideas .....	16
III. The Establishment Clause Is Pro-Limitation of Powers .....	18
IV. These Foundational Principles Demonstrate the Constitutionality of the Tax Exemption for Ministers .....	20
A. Section 107(2) Is a Permissible Exemption from General Taxation.....	20
B. The History of § 107 Itself Speaks to Its Constitutionality.....	25
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>25</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>American Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-Nat’l Cap. Park and Planning Comm’n</i> , No. 15-2597, slip op. at 15 (4th Cir. Mar. 2, 2018) .....	16
<i>Ariz. Chr. Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436, 1447 (2011) .....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	15, 19, 23-24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11, 19, 23
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1984).....	3
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	24
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	10
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	22-23
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	8-9
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 1081 (2017) .....	8, 18, 20-21
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	19
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	17
<i>Hobbie v. Unemp’t Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	23
<i>Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	10, 17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	10-11

*Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.*, 459 U.S. 116 (1982) ..... 22

*Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) ..... 17

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602, 614 (1971) ..... 5, 8, 11-12, 14-15

*Lynch v. Donnelly*, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 11, 15

*Marsh v. Chambers*, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) ..... 6

*McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky*, 545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..... 11

*Mitchell v. Helms*, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)..... 9

*Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n v. Clarke*, 588 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 17

*Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) ..... 17

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp*, 374 U.S. 203 (1962)..... 23

*Selective Draft Law Cases*, 245 U.S. 366 (1918) ..... 19

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) ..... 6

*Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock*, 489 U.S. 1 (1989) ..... 24

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Col., Inc. v. Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2016) ..... 17

*Van Orden v. Perry*, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ..... 8, 11

*Wallace v. Jaffree*, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 15

*Walz v. Tax Commission*, 397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 19-21, 24

*Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind*, 474 U.S. 481 (1986)..... 10

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 9

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District*, 509 U.S. 1 (1993) ..... 9-10



Statutes:

IRC § 107(2) ..... 2, 4, 6, 20, 24-25

Northwest Ordinance of 1787, 1 Stat. 50..... 7-8

Other Authorities:

1 *A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897*  
 (James D. Richardson, ed., 1899)..... 7

1 Debates and Proceedings 797, 6th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 4, 1800) ..... 7

Brian J. and Melissa E. Grim, *The Socio-economic Contribution of Religion to American Society: An Empirical Analysis*, 12 *Interdisciplinary J. of Research on Rel.*, art. 3 (2016), available at <http://www.religjournal.com/pdf/ijrr12003.pdf> ..... 13-14

Carl H. Esbeck, *Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic*, 2004 *BYU L. Rev.* 1385 ..... 7

Carl H. Esbeck, *Do Discretionary Religious Exemptions Violate the Establishment Clause?* 106 *Ky. L.J.* no. 4 (forthcoming May 2018), <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2952370> ..... 19

Carl H. Esbeck, *Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation*, 2011 *Utah L. Rev.* 489..... 6-7, 9, 18

Douglas Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*, 81 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 1793 (2006)..... 23

<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/99-02-02-3102>..... 8

James A. Davids, *Putting Faith in Prison Programs, and Its Constitutionality Under Thomas Jefferson’s Faith-Based Initiative*, 6 *Ave Maria L. Rev.* 341 (2008)..... 12

James E. Ryan, *Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment*, 78 *Va. L. Rev.* 1407 (1992)..... 24

Justin Butterfield, Hiram Sasser & Reed Smith, *The Parsonage Exemption Deserves Broad Protection*, 16 *Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.* 251 (2012)..... 24

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) .....	7
Richard Labunski, <i>James Madison and the Struggle for the Bill of Rights</i> (2006) ..	18
Richard T. Ely, <i>Taxation in American Cities and States</i> 122-23 (1888).....	20
Robert L. Cord, <i>Separation of Church and State: Historical Fact and Current Fiction</i> (1982).....	6
Sen. J., 1st Cong., 1st Sess. 163 (Sept. 25, 1789) .....	18
Steven D. Smith, <i>Separation and the “Secular”</i> : <i>Reconstructing the Disestablishment Decision</i> , 67 Tex. L. Rev. 955 (1989).....	2
Steven W. Fitschen, <i>Religion in the Public Schools After Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe: Time for a New Strategy</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 433 (2001) .....	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Public Education Finances: 2015</i> (June 2017) available at <a href="https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2017/econ/g15-aspef.pdf">https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2017/econ/ g15-aspef.pdf</a> .....	13
U.S. Const. ....	6, 18
